
AGENDA FOR

CABINET

Contact: Andrew Woods
Direct Line: 0161 253 5134
E-mail: a.p.woods@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Cabinet

Councillors : R Shori (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Business Engagement and Regeneration (Chair)), J Lewis 
(Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for  Finance and 
Human Resources), S Walmsley (Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Housing and Support Services), A Quinn 
(Cabinet Member for Environment), T Holt (Cabinet 
Member for Health & Wellbeing), S Briggs (Cabinet 
Member for Children and Families), T Tariq (Cabinet 
Member for Communities), T Pickstone (without 
portfolio) and I Gartside (without portfolio)

Dear Member

Cabinet

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 22 February 2017

Place: Meeting Rooms A and B, Town Hall, Knowsley Street, 
Bury BL9 0SW

Time: 5.30 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work of the Council and the Council’s services.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 
January 2017.

5  CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - APRIL 2016 TO 
DECEMBER 2016  (Pages 5 - 34)

6  BUDGET 2017/2018 TO 2019/2020  (Pages 35 - 102)

7  DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2017/2018  (Pages 103 - 124)

8  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2017/2018  (Pages 125 - 146)

9  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



333

      Minutes of: THE CABINET  

Date of Meeting: 25 January 2017

Present: Councillor R Shori (in the Chair) 
Councillors K S Briggs, I Gartside, T Holt, 
J Lewis, T Pickstone, A Quinn, T Tariq and 
S Walmsley

Apologies: -
 
Public attendance: 14 members of the public were in attendance.

CA.507 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor R Shori declared a personal interest that his partner is employed by 
the Council.
 

CA.508 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public present 
at the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council 
or Council services. 

The Chair invited members of the public who had questions that did not relate 
to the agenda item Results of the Public Consultation on the Key Principles for 
the Bury Library Services and Next Steps. Those members of the public 
attending the meeting for the item were informed that there would be an 
opportunity to ask questions when the item was introduced.

No questions were asked on other issues. 

CA.509 MINUTES

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2016 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

CA.510 RESULTS OF THE PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON THE KEY PRINCIPLES 
FOR THE BURY LIBRARY SERVICE AND NEXT STEPS

                                                                    
The Cabinet Member (Strategic Housing and Support Services) submitted a 
report presenting:- 
- The summarised outcomes following the second public consultation on the 

library service;
- The outcomes of the Mott Macdonald (Management Consultants) “options 

development – impact assessment” research;
- The two possible options for the shape of the library service for the future:

OPTION 1:
- Retain three Libraries (Plus Service Wide Team to deliver the Core Service 

offer): B
[...]
BINET 
MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND HUMAN RESOURCES

CONTACT OFFICER: STEVE KENYON, INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF RESOURCES & REGULATION

TYPE OF DECISION: FOR INFORMATION 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: The report informs Members of the Council’s financial 
position for the period April 2016 to December 2016 and 
projects the estimated outturn at the end of 2016/17.

The report also includes Prudential Indicators in 
accordance with CIPFA’s Prudential Code.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Members are asked to note the financial position of the 
Council as at 31 December 2016.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework? Yes.

Statement by the s151 Officer: The report has been prepared in accordance 
with all relevant Codes of Practice.
There may be risks arising from remedial 
action taken to address the budget position; 
these will be identified by Directors at the 
quarterly Star Chamber meetings. 
1

Agenda
Item

NOTICE OF KEY DECISION
Agenda
Item

Document Pack Page 5 Agenda Item 5



Additionally, a series of measures were  
drawn up to address the extremely difficult 
financial situation facing the Council in 
2016/17 and these are detailed in par. 3.6 on 
pages 4 and 5 of this report. 

Statement by Interim Executive 
Director of Resources & 
Regulation:

Successful budget monitoring provides early 
warning of potential major overspends or 
underspends against budgets which Members 
need to be aware of.  

This report draws attention to the fact that, 
based on the most prudent of forecasts, 
several budget hotspots have become 
apparent which will need remedial action.

Members and officers will be examining these 
areas in more detail at the council wide Star 
Chamber meeting.

Equality/Diversity implications: No 

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Budget monitoring falls within the 
appropriate statutory duties and powers and 
is a requirement of the Counc
[...]
ness matrices 
and the approved limits within the Annual Investment Strategy were not breached 
during the third quarter of 2016/17. 

8.1.3 The Council has earned the following return on investments:
Quarter 1 0.72%
Quarter 2 0.60%
Quarter 3 0.47%

8.1.4 This figure is higher than Capita’s suggested budgeted investment earnings rate for 
returns on investments, placed for periods up to three months in 2016/17, of 0.25%

8.2 Borrowing:

8.2.1 No additional borrowing was undertaken in the quarter to 31st December 2016. 

8.2.2 At 31st December 2016 the Council’s debts totalled £196.314m and comprised:-

  31 December 2016
  Principal Avg.
  £000 £000 Rate
Fixed rate funding 
 PWLB Bury 131,453   
 PWLB Airport 2,358   
 Market Bury 62,500 196,311  
Variable rate funding 
 PWLB Bury 0   
 Market Bury 0 0  

20

Document Pack Page 24



Temporary Loans / 
Bonds

3 3  

Total Debt  196,314 3.95%

8.2.3 The overall strategy for 2016/17 is to finance capital expenditure by running down 
cash/investment balances and taking shorter term borrowing rather than more 
expensive longer term loans. With the reduction of cash balances the level of short 
term investments will fall. Given that investment returns are likely to remain low for 
the financial year 2016/17, then savings will be made by running down investments 
and taking shorter term loans rather than more expensive long term borrowing.

9.0 MINIMUM LEVEL OF BALANCES

9.1 The actual position on the General Fund balance is shown in the following table:

£m

General Fund Balance 31 March 2016 per Accounts 10.063

Less : Minimum balances to be retained in 2016/17
Less : Forecast overspend at Month 6

-4.250
-2.831

Forecast Available balances at 31 December, 2016 +2.982

9.2    Based on the information contained in this report, on the risk assessments that have 
been made at both corporate and strategic level, on the outturn position for 2016/17 
and using information currently to hand on the likely achievement of cuts op
[...]
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: The report provides Members with details of the Capital 
Programme for 2017/18 to 2019/20 (section A) and the 
Revenue Budget for 2017/18 to 2019/20 (section B) and 
outlines the Council’s strategy for tackling the financial 
challenges ahead.  

Section A sets out the draft Capital Programme and a 
forecast of the available resources.  In view of what 
continues to be a very difficult revenue budget situation 
it recommends that the Programme be limited to those 
schemes that are fully funded from external sources.    
  
Section B addresses the revenue budget and also 
outlines;

 the final Local Government Finance Settlement 
for 2017/18 to 2019/20

 Forecast outturn for 2016/17
 The budget strategy for 2017/18 to 2019/20 and 

the approach to balancing the budget.  

It also examines the robustness of the assumptions 
behind the budget forecast and it contains an 

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Agenda
Item

Document Pack Page 35 Agenda Item 6



assessment of the adequacy of the Council’s balances.  

Members’ attention is drawn particularly to the fact that 
despite the extremely challenging local government 
finance Settlement, and the resultant savings target, the 
proposed budget places no long term reliance on one-off 
savings options.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the 
report.

The Cabinet is recommended to note the report and 
request that the Council consider and determine all 
matters relating to the Budget, the Capital Programme 
and the level of the Council Tax for 2017/2018, and cuts 
proposals for the period 2017/18 to 2019/20 at its 
meeting on 22nd February 2017.

Council is recommended to:

Section A – Capital Programme
1. Approve the Capital Programme for 2017/18 and 

future years, shown in Appendix 1;
2. Approve the proposed financing of the Capital 

Programme;

Section B – Revenue Budget
3. Note the details of the Draft Settlement Funding 

Allocation (SFA) for 2017/18 to 2019/20. In the 
event that the final Settlement is not confirmed by 
the Government in time for the Council meeting, then 
amendments to the budget, and calculations made in 
line with the Local Government Finance Act 1992, to 
reflect any changes to the Settlement figures will be 
delegated to the Chief Executive and Interim Director 
of Resources & Regulation in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Finance & Human Resources and 
opposition Party Leaders. Any amendments will be 
reported to Council on 19 April 2017.

4. Note the level of repayment of principal on General 
Fund debt at the minimum of 2% in line with the 
current Minimum Revenue Provision policy;

5. Note that under delegated powers the Interim 
Executive Director of Resources & Regulation has 
calculated the amount of 52,350 as the Council Tax 
base for the year 2017/18 in accordance with the 
Local Government Act 2003 and with regulations 
made under section 33(5) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authority (Calculation 
of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012;

6. Note the forecast outturn position for 2016/17; 
7. Approve that the actual minimum level of balances 

for 2017/18  be set at £4.25m in view of the 
2

Document Pack Page 36



Council’s risk profile; 
8. Approve, amend or reject the draft Revenue Budget 

for 2017/18 to 2019/20 as shown in the report;
9. Approve the programme of cuts for delivery over the 

3 year period 2017/18 to 2019/20 set out at 
Appendix 5;

10.Note the recommendations of the Schools’ Forum 
around education funding issues;

11.Endorse the statements by the Interim Executive 
Director of Resources & Regulation on the robustness 
of budget assumptions and on the minimum level of 
balances;

12. Determine the level of the Council Tax / Social Care 
Precept for 2017/18. 

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do t
[...]
impact of 
the extra revenue spending requirement means that a headline average 
increase of 5.3% is being increased to an average 53.5%. 
 
The original intention was to eliminate that increase at district level by 
switching resources within the GM Combined Authority, as the intention 
was to incorporate the GMWDA into GMCA from April 2017.  That has 
now been delayed by 12 months.  Working closely with GMCA it is 
however proposed to reduce the GMCA Transport levy by an equal cash 
amount for each district, thus delivering on the no local impact plan.  
Unfortunately that means that the 53.5% waste levy increase is shown 
alongside a 46.8% reduction in the Transport Levy.  Those resources will 
then be switched back from GMWDA savings to GMCA Transport levy 
from 2018/19 to 2020/21.

18

Document Pack Page 52



5. Income - this is a further general assumption and Directors are free to 
decide how to meet the requirement depending on their individual 
circumstances, and the market sensitivity of prices.  

6. Council Tax Base - acting under delegated powers, the Interim 
Executive Director of Resources & Regulation has calculated the amount 
of 52,350 Band D equivalent properties as the Council Tax base for the 
year 2017/18 in accordance with regulations made under section 33(5) 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  This compares to 51,900 in 
2016/17.

7. Council Tax rate – this report is drafted on the basis of an assumed  
1.94% Council Tax rise, plus a further 2% in respect of the Adult Social 
Care precept; this is an assumption and it should be stressed that the 
actual level of Council Tax will be determined by Council. 

Members must be mindful of the fiduciary duty of the Council to the 
Council Tax payers of the borough and the need to consider the 
consequences to Council Tax payers of the level of expenditure set within 
the budget.  In future years they will also be advised to consider 
carefully the increase in the tax rate in the light of an
[...]
visions to benefits to ensure 

these are used appropriately. 

 Reflect contributions towards pensions to ensure 

those who contribute to the welfare system 

Document Pack Page 101



Page | 4

receive a fair sum.

 Respond to the questions and enquiries quicker 

and more effectively.

 General 'look' of the borough could be improved 

- litter policy, road sweeping, etc.

 The council should go on strike if it persists in 

reducing the council budgets any further.

In addition to above themed comments we asked people to name the most 

important and least important services, the results can be seen below:

Most 

important 

services

7  Adult social care 

 Schools/ education / Children’s centers 

 Road improvements/ maintenance/ repairs

 Policing 

 Health and social care 

 Refuse collection 

 Hospitals, 

 Emergency services 

 All services are important

Least 

Important 

Services

6  Bury in Bloom 

 Festivals /parades

 Gardening

 Mayor

 Traffic Wardens

Document Pack Page 102



MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
CABINET
COUNCIL

DATE: 16 FEBRUARY 2017
22 FEBRUARY 2017
22 FEBRUARY 2017

SUBJECT: DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2017/18

REPORT FROM: DEPUTY LEADER  OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET 
MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
AND CABINET MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC HOUSING 
AND SUPPORT SERVICES
 

CONTACT OFFICER: STEPHEN KENYON, INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF RESOURCES AND REGULATION 

TYPE OF DECISION: COUNCIL 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: The report details the proposed Housing Revenue 
Account for 2017/18 and proposals for Dwelling and 
Garage rents, Sheltered Support, Management, 
Amenities and Heating charges, Furnished Tenancy 
charges and Fernhill Caravan site tenancy charges.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

The report is prepared on the basis of the Government’s 
requirement for a decrease in dwelling rents of 1% for 
2017/18 for General Needs and Sheltered/Extra Care 
properties. Members are reminded that any decrease 
more than this level would result in a reduction in rental 
income which will impact on future years and could 
jeopardise the financial viability of the HRA and the 
sustainability of the business plan. 

Cabinet is recommended to note the report and request 

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION
Agenda
Item

Document Pack Page 103 Agenda Item 7



that the Council should consider all matters relating to 
the Housing Revenue Account 2017/18, the 
increase/decrease in Council House and garage rents 
and changes to other charges.

Council is recommended to:

(a)   approve the Housing Revenue Account estimates   
set out in Appendix 1.
(b) decrease the Rents for all HRA dwellings by 1% from 
the first rent week in April. 
(c)  increase Garage rents by 2.0% from the first rent 
week in April. 
(f) increase Sheltered Management and Amenity 
Charges by 2.0% from the first rent week in April.
(g) approve that Sheltered support charges and heating 
charges remain unchanged from the first rent week in 
April.
(h)  reduce Furnished Tenancy charges by 5% from the 
first rent week in April. 
(i)  increase tenancy charges at the Fernhill Caravan Site 
by 2.0% from the first rent week in April.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

The proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework

Statement by Section 151 Officer: Financial and risk implications are detailed in 
the report.

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

The report fully details the Housing Revenue 
Account for 2017/18.  

Equality/Diversity implications: No

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes

Are there any legal implications? No

Staffing/ICT/Property: There are no direct staffing, ICT or property 
implications arising from this report although 
the HRA budget impacts on these areas.

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

TRACKING/PROCESS INTERIM DIRECTOR: STEPHEN KENYON

2

Document Pack Page 104



Chi
[...]
ort is for publication

SUMMARY: The report sets out the suggested Strategy for 
2017/18 in respect of the following aspects of the 
Treasury Management function.  It is based upon the 
Treasury officers’ views on interest rates, 
supplemented with leading market forecasts 
provided by the Council’s treasury advisor.  The 
Strategy covers:

 Capital plans and prudential indicators;
 the minimum revenue provision policy;
 the current treasury position;
 treasury limits in force which will limit the 

treasury risk and activities of the Council;
 prospects for interest rates;
 the borrowing strategy;
 policy on borrowing in advance of need
 debt rescheduling;

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 125 Agenda Item 8



2

 the investment strategy;
 creditworthiness policy; and
 policy on use of external service providers

The primary objective of the Council’s treasury 
management function will continue to be the 
minimisation of financing costs whilst ensuring the 
stability of the Authority’s long term financial position 
by borrowing at the lowest rates of interest and by 
investing surplus cash to earn maximum interest, all at 
an acceptable level of risk.

The overall strategy for 2017/18 will be to finance 
capital expenditure by running down cash/investment 
balances and using short term temporary borrowing 
rather than more expensive longer term loans. The 
taking out of longer term loans (1 to 10 years) to 
finance capital spending will only then be considered if 
required by the Council’s underlying cash flow needs. 
Some long term loans (over 10 years) may be 
undertaken to replace debt which matures in the year. 
With the reduction of cash balances the level of short 
term investments will fall. Given that investment 
returns are likely to remain low (say) 0.25% for the 
financial year 2017/18, then savings will be made from 
running down investments rather than taking out more 
expensive long term loans. 

All prospects for rescheduling debt will be considered, 
in order to generate savings by switching from high 
costing long term debt to lower costing shorter term 
debt.

OPTIONS & RECOMMENDED 
OPTION

It is recommended that Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee notes the report;

It is recommended that Cabinet approves, for onward 
submission to Council, the: 

 Prudential Indicators forecast for 3 years
 Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18
 Schemes of Delegation and Responsibility 

attached at Appendices 2 and 6

It is recommended that Council approves the report.

Reasons for the Decision:

It is a requirement of the CIPFA Code that the Council 
receives an annual treasury management strategy 
report.

IMPLICATIONS:

Document Pack Page 126



3

Corporate Aims/Policy Framework: Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

Treasury Management is an integral part 
of the Council’s financial framework and it 
is essential that the correct strategy is 
adopted in order to ensure that best value 
is obtained from the Council’s resources 
and that assets are safeguarded.

Statement by Executive Director of 
Resources & Regulation:

There are no additional resource 
implications.  

 

Health & Safety implications: There are no direct Health & Safety 
implications

Equality/Diversity implications: No

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

TRACKING/PROCESS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: Mike Owen

Chief Executive/
Senior Leadership Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

Leader / Finance  
Scrutiny Committee Committee Council
Overview & Scrutiny 

16/2/17
Cabinet 22/2/17 Council 22/2/17

Document Pack Page 127



4

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that 
cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury 
management operation is to ensure t
[...]
er the treasury strategy is meeting the strategy or 
whether any policies require revision.

An annual treasury report – This provides details of a selection of actual 
prudential and treasury indicators and actual treasury operations compared to 
the estimates within the strategy.

1.4.2 The above reports are required to be adequately scrutinised before being 
recommended to the Council.  This role is undertaken by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

1.5 In Year Monitoring Arrangements

1.5.1 Budget monitoring reports are produced on a monthly basis, together with 
quarterly reporting to Cabinet and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Document Pack Page 128



5

1.5.2 In 2016/17 the average rate of return on investments is 0.60% as at 31st 
December 2016.

1.6 Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18

1.6.1 The strategy for 2017/18 covers two main areas:

Capital issues
 the capital plans and the prudential indicators;
 the minimum revenue provision (MRP) strategy.

Treasury management issues
 the current treasury position;
 treasury indicators which limit the treasury risk and activities of the Council;
 prospects for interest rates;
 the borrowing strategy;
 policy on borrowing in advance of need;
 debt rescheduling;
 the investment strategy;
 creditworthiness policy; and
 policy on use of external service providers.

1.6.2 These elements cover the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the 
CIPFA Prudential Code, CLG MRP Guidance, the CIPFA Treasury Management Code 
and  CLG Investment Guidance.

1.7 Treasury Management consultants

1.7.1 The Council uses Capita Asset Services, treasury solutions as its external treasury 
management advisors.

1.7.2 The Council recognises that responsibility for treasury management decisions 
remains with the organisation at all times and will ensure that undue reliance is not 
placed upon our external service providers. 

1.7.3 It also recognises that there is value in employing external providers of tr

Minutes of the meeting


371

Minutes of: CABINET

Date of Meeting: 22 February 2017

Present: Councillor  (in the Chair)
Councillors R Shori, S Walmsley, A Quinn, T Holt, S Briggs, 
T Tariq and J Daly

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for 
Absence: Councillor J Lewis and Councillor T Pickstone

CA.545 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Shori declared a personal interest that his partner is employed by the 
Council.

CA.546 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked under the item.

CA.547 MINUTES 

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

CA.548 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - APRIL 2016 TO 
DECEMBER 2016 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Finance and Human 
Resources) submitted a report which informed Cabinet of the financial position of 
the Council for the period April 2016 to December 2016. The report also provided 
projections, based on current trends and information, of the likely outturn at the 
end of 2016/2017. Prudential Indicators in accordance with CIPFA’s Prudential 
Code were also included.

Delegated decision:

That the financial position of the Council as at 31 December 2016 be noted.

Reasons for the decision: 
Budget Monitoring falls within the appropriate statutory duties and powers and is a 
requirement of the Council’s Financial Regulations. 

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendations.



Cabinet, 22 February 2017

372

CA.549 BUDGET 2017/2018 TO 2019/2020 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Finance and Human 
Resources) submitted a report that provided Cabinet with details of the Capital 
Programme for 2017/18 to 2019/20 (Section A) and the Revenue Budget for 
2017/18 to 2019/20 (Section B) and outlined the Council’s strategy for tackling 
the financial challenges ahead.  

Section A of the report set out the draft Capital Programme and a forecast of the 
available resources. In view of the difficult revenue budget situation the report 
recommended that the Capital Programme be limited to those schemes that are 
fully funded from external sources.    

Section B of the report addressed the revenue budget and outlined;

 The final Local Government Finance Settlement for 2017/2018 to 2019/2020
 Forecast outturn for 2016/2017
 The budget strategy for 2017/2018 to 2019/2020 and the approach to 

balancing the budget.  

The report examined the robustness of the assumptions behind the budget 
forecast and contained an assessment of the adequacy of the Council’s balances.  

Attention was drawn to the fact that despite the extremely challenging Local 
Government Finance Settlement and the resultant savings target, the proposed 
budget places no long term reliance on one-off savings options. 

The Leader thanked the residents of Bury that had taken part in the Budget 
Consultation process.

Delegated decisions:

1. That the report be noted.
2. That the Council be requested to consider and determine all matters relating 

to the Budget, the Capital Programme and the level of the Council Tax for 
2017/2018 and cuts proposals for the period 2017/2018 to 2019/2020  at its 
meeting on 23 February 2017.

Recommendations to Council:

Section A – Capital Programme

1. That approval be given to the Capital Programme for 2017/2018 and 
future years, shown in Appendix 1 of the report submitted.

2. That approval be given to the proposed financing of the Capital 
Programme.

Section B – Revenue Budget
1. That the details of the draft Settlement Funding Allocation (SFA) for 

2017/18 to 2019/20 be noted.



Cabinet, 22 February 2017

373

2. That in the event that the final Settlement is not confirmed by the 
Government in time for the Council meeting, then amendments to 
the budget, and calculations made in line with the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, to reflect any changes to the Settlement figures be 
delegated to the Chief Executive and Interim Director of Resources & 
Regulation in consultation with the Leader of the Council, Deputy 
Leader and portfolio holder for Finance & Human Resources and 
opposition Party Leaders. Any amendments will be reported to 
Council on 19 April 2017.

3. That the level of repayment of principal on General Fund debt at the 
minimum of 2% in line with the current Minimum Revenue Provision 
policy be noted.

4. That it be noted that under delegated powers the Interim Executive 
Director of Resources and Regulation has calculated the amount of 
52,350 as the Council Tax base for the year 2017/2018 in accordance 
with the Local Government Act 2003 and with regulations made 
under section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and 
the Local Authority (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012.

5. That the forecast outturn position for 2016/2017 be noted. 
6. That approval be given that the actual minimum level of balances for 

2017/2018 be set at £4.25m in view of the Council’s risk profile. 
7. That approval be given to amend or reject the draft Revenue Budget 

for 2017/2018 to 2019/2020 as shown in the report.
8. That approval be given to the programme of cuts for delivery over 

the 3 year period 2017/2018 to 2019/2020 set out at Appendix 5 of 
the report.

9. That the recommendations of the Schools’ Forum around education 
funding issues be noted.

10.That the statements by the Interim Executive Director of Resources & 
Regulation on the robustness of budget assumptions and on the 
minimum level of balances be endorsed.

11. That the level of the Council Tax / Social Care Precept for 2017/2018 
be determined.

CA.550 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2017/2018 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Finance and Human 
Resources) the Cabinet Member (Strategic Housing and Support Services) 
submitted a report detailing the proposed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 
2017/2018. The report included proposals for Dwelling and Garage rents, 
Sheltered Support, Management, Amenities and Heating charges, Furnished 
Tenancy charges and Fernhill Caravan site tenancy charges.

Cabinet was reminded that the report was prepared on the basis of the 
Government’s requirement for a decrease in dwelling rents of 1% for 2017/2018 
for General Needs and Sheltered/Extra Care properties. Any decrease more than 
this level would result in a reduction in rental income which will impact on future 



Cabinet, 22 February 2017

374

years and could jeopardise the financial viability of the HRA and the sustainability 
of the business plan. 

Delegated decisions:

1. That the report be noted.
2. That Council be requested to consider all matters relating to the Housing 

Revenue Account 2017/2018, the increase in Council House and garage rents 
and changes to other charges.

Recommendations to Council:

1. That approval be given to the Housing Revenue Account estimates as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report submitted.

2. That approval be given to decrease the Rents for all HRA dwellings by 1% from 
the first rent week in April 2017. 

3. That approval be given to increase Garage rents by 2.0% from the first rent 
week in April 2017. 

4. That approval be given to increase Sheltered Management and Amenity 
Charges by 2.0% from the first rent week in April 2017.

5. That approval be given to Sheltered Support charges and heating charges 
remain unchanged from the first rent week in April 2017.

6. That approval be given to reduce Furnished Tenancy charges by 5% from the 
first rent week in April 2017. 

7. That approval be given to increase tenancy charges at the Fernhill Caravan Site 
by 2.0% from the first rent week in April 2017.

CA.551 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
2017/2018 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Finance and Human 
Resources) submitted a report setting out the suggested Strategy for 2017/2018 
in respect of the following aspects of the Treasury Management function.  The 
Strategy is based upon the Treasury officers’ views on interest rates, 
supplemented with leading market forecasts provided by the Council’s treasury 
advisor. The Strategy covers:
 Capital plans and prudential indicators;
 the minimum revenue provision policy;
 the current treasury position;
 treasury limits in force which will limit the treasury risk and activities of the 

Council;
 prospects for interest rates;
 the borrowing strategy;
 policy on borrowing in advance of need;
 debt rescheduling;
 the investment strategy;
 creditworthiness policy; and
 policy on use of external service providers.

The primary objective of the Council’s Treasury Management function will continue 
to be the minimisation of financing costs whilst ensuring the stability of the 
Authority’s long term financial position by borrowing at the lowest rates of interest 



Cabinet, 22 February 2017

375

and by investing surplus cash to earn maximum interest, all at an acceptable level 
of risk.

The overall strategy for 2017/2018 will be to finance capital expenditure by 
running down cash/investment balances and using short term temporary 
borrowing rather than more expensive longer term loans. The taking out of longer 
term loans (1 to 10 years) to finance capital spending will only then be considered 
if required by the Council’s underlying cash flow needs. Some long term loans 
(over 10 years) may be undertaken to replace debt which matures in the year. 
With the reduction of cash balances the level of short term investments will fall. 
Given that investment returns are likely to remain low the financial year 
2017/2018, then savings will be made from running down investments rather than 
taking out more expensive long term loans. 

All prospects for rescheduling debt will be considered, in order to generate savings 
by switching from high costing long term debt to lower costing shorter term debt.

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to the submission of the following to Council for 
consideration:-

  
 Prudential Indicators Forecast for 3 years.
 Treasury Management Strategy 2017/2018.
 Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for 2016/2017.
 Scheme of Delegation and Responsibility as set out in Appendices 2 and 6 of 

the report submitted.
Recommendation to Council:

That approval be given to the recommendations made in the report.

Reasons for the decision: 
It is a requirement of the CIPFA Code that the Council receives an annual treasury 
management strategy report.

Other options considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendations.

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 5.40 pm)


